



March 2017

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N<sup>o</sup>: FOI 003976/17**

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 3<sup>rd</sup> March 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 The number of hate crimes each month from January 2011 to February 2016 broken down by type of hate crime.
- 2 The number of hate crimes each month from January 2011 to February 2017 broken down by country of origin of the victim.
- 3 The number of hate crimes each month from January 2011 to February 2017 broken down by the ethnicity of the victim.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

**Response to your Request**

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Q1

<b>Month/Hate Offence</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2012</b>	<b>2013</b>	<b>2014</b>	<b>2015</b>	<b>2016</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>January</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>54</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>266</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	0	3	7	<b>10</b>
Disabled	7	8	6	2	4	0	0	<b>27</b>
Faith	2	0	4	2	3	0	0	<b>11</b>
Homophobic	0	0	4	3	12	6	5	<b>30</b>
Homophobic/Transphobic	4	1	0	0	0	0	0	<b>5</b>
Race	19	26	22	25	34	0	0	<b>126</b>
Racial	0	0	0	0	0	32	20	<b>52</b>
Religious	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	<b>1</b>
Religious - Muslim	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	<b>1</b>
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	<b>1</b>
Transphobic	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	<b>2</b>
<b>February</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>28</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>50</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>251</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	0	6	4	<b>10</b>
Disabled	10	2	7	1	8	0	0	<b>28</b>
Faith	2	1	0	0	1	0	0	<b>4</b>
Homophobic	0	0	3	2	12	6	7	<b>30</b>
Homophobic/Transphobic	7	2	0	0	0	0	0	<b>9</b>
Race	20	33	17	20	28	0	0	<b>118</b>

Racial	0	0	0	0	0	34	13	<b>47</b>
Religious	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	<b>1</b>
Religious - Muslim	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	<b>1</b>
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	<b>1</b>
Transphobic	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	<b>2</b>
<b>March</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>50</b>	<b>53</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>254</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	<b>3</b>
Disabled	9	8	4	2	7	0	0	<b>30</b>
Faith	0	2	1	2	0	0	0	<b>5</b>
Homophobic	0	0	3	5	13	9	0	<b>30</b>
Homophobic/Transphobic	6	4	0	0	0	0	0	<b>10</b>
Race	27	29	23	26	30	0	0	<b>135</b>
Racial	0	0	0	0	0	35	0	<b>35</b>
Religious	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	<b>2</b>
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	<b>4</b>
<b>April</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>67</b>	<b>47</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>280</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	<b>4</b>
Disabled	4	5	6	10	16	0	0	<b>41</b>
Faith	4	0	0	3	4	0	0	<b>11</b>
Homophobic	0	0	6	5	8	11	0	<b>30</b>
Homophobic/Transphobic	9	5	0	0	0	0	0	<b>14</b>
Race	35	22	27	25	39	0	0	<b>148</b>
Racial	0	0	0	0	0	30	0	<b>30</b>
Religious	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	<b>2</b>
<b>May</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>40</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>56</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>294</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	0	8	0	<b>8</b>
Disabled	26	7	4	5	5	0	0	<b>47</b>
Faith	5	2	3	3	1	0	0	<b>14</b>
Homophobic	0	0	4	9	5	4	0	<b>22</b>
Homophobic/Transphobic	7	9	0	0	0	0	0	<b>16</b>
Race	37	22	18	38	41	0	0	<b>156</b>
Racial	0	0	0	0	0	24	0	<b>24</b>
Religious	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	<b>2</b>
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	<b>1</b>
Transphobic	0	0	0	1	3	0	0	<b>4</b>
<b>June</b>	<b>73</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>33</b>	<b>49</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>292</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	<b>2</b>
Disabled	16	6	3	6	9	0	0	<b>40</b>
Faith	2	0	3	2	4	0	0	<b>11</b>
Homophobic	0	0	3	8	2	8	0	<b>21</b>
Homophobic/Transphobic	9	7	0	0	0	0	0	<b>16</b>
Race	46	28	23	32	40	0	0	<b>169</b>
Racial	0	0	0	0	0	28	0	<b>28</b>

Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	3
Transphobic	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
<b>July</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>68</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>303</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	0	7	0	7
Disabled	11	12	7	4	3	0	0	37
Faith	0	0	0	4	2	0	0	6
Homophobic	0	0	5	5	15	10	0	35
Homophobic/Transphobic	7	2	0	0	0	0	0	9
Race	30	28	21	39	46	0	0	164
Racial	0	0	0	0	0	39	0	39
Religious - No religion	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
Transphobic	0	0	1	0	2	0	0	3
<b>August</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>295</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	0	8	0	8
Disabled	10	11	8	5	11	0	0	45
Faith	3	0	1	4	2	0	0	10
Homophobic	0	0	9	9	12	9	0	39
Homophobic/Transphobic	6	9	0	0	0	0	0	15
Race	29	21	30	34	31	0	0	145
Racial	0	0	0	0	0	22	0	22
Religious - Christian	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Religious - Muslim	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Transphobic	0	0	0	3	4	0	0	7
<b>September</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>49</b>	<b>47</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>264</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	0	8	0	8
Disabled	12	12	15	3	10	0	0	52
Faith	1	0	1	4	2	0	0	8
Homophobic	0	0	5	10	9	12	0	36
Homophobic/Transphobic	1	5	0	0	0	0	0	6
Race	30	26	17	29	25	0	0	127
Racial	0	0	0	0	0	17	0	17
Religious - Unknown	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	4
Transphobic	0	0	1	3	1	0	0	5
<b>October</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>51</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>278</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	1	6	0	7
Disabled	18	8	7	8	8	0	0	49
Faith	2	1	0	4	3	0	0	10
Homophobic	0	0	6	7	6	7	0	26
Homophobic/Transphobic	8	9	0	0	0	0	0	17

Race	31	28	27	31	20	0	0	<b>137</b>
Racial	0	0	0	0	9	17	0	<b>26</b>
Religious - Muslim	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	<b>1</b>
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	<b>1</b>
Transphobic	0	0	2	1	1	0	0	<b>4</b>
<b>November</b>	<b>57</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>56</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>30</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>230</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	<b>4</b>
Disabled	15	4	9	7	0	0	0	<b>35</b>
Faith	2	0	2	1	0	0	0	<b>5</b>
Homophobic	0	0	7	4	4	11	0	<b>26</b>
Homophobic/Transphobic	8	3	0	0	0	0	0	<b>11</b>
Race	32	13	17	41	1	0	0	<b>104</b>
Racial	0	0	0	0	20	15	0	<b>35</b>
Religious	0	0	0	0	2	1	0	<b>3</b>
Religious - Muslim	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	<b>1</b>
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	<b>2</b>
Transphobic	0	0	1	3	0	0	0	<b>4</b>
<b>December</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>28</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>203</b>
Disability	0	0	0	0	7	10	0	<b>17</b>
Disabled	13	4	5	2	0	0	0	<b>24</b>
Faith	0	0	1	3	0	0	0	<b>4</b>
Homophobic	0	1	4	4	6	5	0	<b>20</b>
Homophobic/Transphobic	3	3	0	0	0	0	0	<b>6</b>
Race	23	26	9	18	0	0	0	<b>76</b>
Racial	0	0	0	0	26	27	0	<b>53</b>
Transgender	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	<b>1</b>
Transphobic	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	<b>2</b>
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>608</b>	<b>456</b>	<b>415</b>	<b>529</b>	<b>624</b>	<b>517</b>	<b>61</b>	<b>3210</b>

## Q2

This information is not held. Please see ethnicity details in table for question 3.

## Q3

<b>Month/ Ethnicity</b>	<b>2011</b>	<b>2012</b>	<b>2013</b>	<b>2014</b>	<b>2015</b>	<b>2016</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>January</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>37</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>54</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>266</b>
Arabic Or North African	1	1	0	1	1	0	0	<b>4</b>
Asian	5	6	6	5	8	9	2	<b>41</b>
Black	4	5	9	7	5	2	4	<b>36</b>
Chinese, Japanese or South East Asian	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	<b>1</b>
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	2	1	1	0	0	0	0	<b>4</b>
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	0	3	2	<b>5</b>
Unknown	6	2	4	7	14	15	9	<b>57</b>

White - North European	14	17	17	12	26	11	17	114
White - South European	0	3	0	0	0	1	0	4
<b>February</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>28</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>50</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>27</b>	<b>251</b>
Arabic Or North African	1	1	3	1	2	0	0	8
Asian	4	5	4	2	5	1	0	21
Black	5	7	5	4	6	8	3	38
Chinese, Japanese or South East Asian	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	2
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	4
Unknown	3	10	2	4	12	15	10	56
White - North European	25	14	14	10	25	17	12	117
White - South European	1	0	0	1	0	2	0	4
<b>March</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>50</b>	<b>53</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>254</b>
Arabic Or North African	0	3	1	1	1	0	0	6
Asian	4	5	6	4	5	3	0	27
Black	6	5	5	5	6	4	0	31
Chinese, Japanese or South East Asian	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	1	2	1	0	5	0	0	9
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
Unknown	7	8	2	5	4	26	0	52
White - North European	23	18	15	20	26	15	0	117
White - South European	1	2	1	0	3	2	0	9
<b>April</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>67</b>	<b>47</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>280</b>
Arabic Or North African	1	1	1	2	0	0	0	5
Asian	7	3	5	6	8	5	0	34
Black	6	4	7	4	9	8	0	38
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	2
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Unknown	8	7	6	7	5	16	0	49
White - North European	24	16	16	23	39	16	0	134
White - South European	6	0	4	1	5	1	0	17
<b>May</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>40</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>56</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>294</b>
Arabic Or North African	3	1	2	1	0	0	0	7
Asian	8	2	4	13	8	2	0	37
Black	7	7	3	3	5	6	0	31
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	1	1	0	1	2	0	0	5
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Unknown	12	4	8	10	8	15	0	57

White - North European	42	24	12	26	28	13	0	145
White - South European	2	1	0	2	4	2	0	11
<b>June</b>	<b>73</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>33</b>	<b>49</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>292</b>
Arabic Or North African	1	1	2	0	1	0	0	5
Asian	12	5	7	8	5	2	0	39
Black	9	12	4	8	11	6	0	50
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	0	0	0	0	3	0	0	3
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	3
Unknown	11	6	4	4	10	15	0	50
White - North European	38	16	15	28	25	15	0	137
White - South European	2	1	1	1	0	0	0	5
<b>July</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>34</b>	<b>52</b>	<b>68</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>303</b>
Arabic Or North African	2	3	1	0	0	0	0	6
Asian	3	1	4	8	11	2	0	29
Black	3	14	6	8	9	7	0	47
Chinese, Japanese or South East Asian	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	1	1	0	3	0	0	0	5
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Unknown	7	4	2	10	9	21	0	53
White - North European	27	17	19	21	33	26	0	143
White - South European	5	2	2	2	6	1	0	18
<b>August</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>55</b>	<b>60</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>295</b>
Arabic Or North African	0	0	3	1	0	0	0	4
Asian	1	2	6	8	5	4	0	26
Black	6	8	6	6	5	3	0	34
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	2	0	1	0	0	0	0	3
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Unknown	8	2	7	10	6	9	0	42
White - North European	29	28	24	27	43	22	0	173
White - South European	2	1	1	3	1	4	0	12
<b>September</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>49</b>	<b>47</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>264</b>
Arabic Or North African	1	1	2	3	1	0	0	8
Asian	6	4	5	5	8	1	0	29
Black	6	5	4	4	9	4	0	32
Chinese, Japanese or South East Asian	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Unknown	5	8	4	11	9	13	0	50
White - North European	22	23	23	23	18	21	0	130

White - South European	4	2	1	3	1	1	0	12
<b>October</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>51</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>278</b>
Arabic Or North African	0	2	2	5	0	0	0	9
Asian	7	7	1	3	7	0	0	25
Black	6	6	4	2	8	6	0	32
Chinese, Japanese or South East Asian	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Unknown	8	4	4	12	10	9	0	47
White - North European	35	27	26	28	20	13	0	149
White - South European	3	0	4	0	2	2	0	11
<b>November</b>	<b>57</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>36</b>	<b>56</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>30</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>230</b>
Arabic Or North African	2	1	1	2	0	0	0	6
Asian	9	3	3	11	4	0	0	30
Black	3	1	1	9	3	2	0	19
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	2	0	4	0	0	0	0	6
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	3	2	0	5
Unknown	5	4	4	8	14	11	0	46
White - North European	33	10	22	24	7	15	0	111
White - South European	3	1	1	2	0	0	0	7
<b>December</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>28</b>	<b>39</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>203</b>
Arabic Or North African	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	3
Asian	5	7	2	5	5	5	0	29
Black	8	4	2	5	7	4	0	30
Chinese, Japanese or South East Asian	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
Chinese, Japanese, Or Any Other South East Asian	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
Middle Eastern	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
Unknown	2	7	3	4	9	15	0	40
White - North European	22	15	12	12	17	16	0	94
White - South European	2	0	0	0	0	1	0	3
<b>Grand Total</b>	<b>608</b>	<b>456</b>	<b>415</b>	<b>529</b>	<b>624</b>	<b>517</b>	<b>61</b>	<b>3210</b>